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Stephen Clough

From: Frank Cassidy
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2024 2:11 PM
To: Carter Nevill
Cc: Department Heads
Subject: Fw: Flooding on Oliver city road
Attachments: image001.jpg

FYsA- here is an additional update on the flooding in Oliver City.  
 
Frank  
 
Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2024 2:05:06 PM 
To: William Semple <bill@sempleward2.com> 
Cc: Mike Teigen < >; Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Kasey Braun 
<kbraun@warrentonva.gov>; Dennis Merz <dmerz@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: RE: Flooding on Oliver city road  
  
Mr. Semple and Mr. Teigen, 
  
Our Stormwater Administrator inspected the area and found there were clogged storm pipes downstream of the 
development causing a backup. This didn’t allow the water to release quick enough to provide relief for what was 
occurring upstream. This makes sense since Mr. Teigen’s property is not located within the mapped FEMA 
floodplain. The contractor is currently flushing the downstream pipe to remove the debris and sediment that 
accumulated in those pipes. This is a private matter between the developer and Mr. Teigen. Please let me know if 
you have additional questions. 
 
Thank you, 
Rob 
  
From: William Semple < >  
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2024 11:01 AM 
To: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Mike Teigen < > 
Subject: Fw: Flooding on Oliver city road 
  

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Rob, 
  

 You don't often get email from . Learn why this is important   
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What is the procedure for a homeowner to file a claim for damage caused by a developer? 
  
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
Get Outlook for Android 
  

From: Mike Teigen < > 
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2024 10:56:50 AM 
To: William Semple < > 
Subject: Re: Flooding on Oliver city road 
  
Thank you, we did and it is coming from their new pond #3 
  
On Thu, Sep 26, 2024 at 10:47 William Semple < > wrote: 

Just document the damage. I will inquire with Rob Walton what the procedure is for you to file a claim.  
  
I would recommend tracing the storm water from its original location, if possible. 
  
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
Get Outlook for Android 

From: Mike Teigen < > 
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2024 9:20:29 AM 
 
To: William Semple < > 
Subject: Re: Flooding on Oliver city road  
  
Thanks, it already caused problems since we now have damages.  
  
Let me know what else you need from me. I’ll be around all day since we had to take the day off of work 
to deal with this  
  
On Thu, Sep 26, 2024 at 09:10 William Semple < > wrote: 

Forwarded your message to Frank Cassidy with pics.  
  
Agree: development is going to cause problems.  
  
  
  
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
Get Outlook for Android 
  

From: Mike Teigen < > 
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2024 9:00:42 AM 
To: William Semple < > 
Subject: Re: Flooding on Oliver city road 
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Good morning, we are still cleaning up, Keith Jenkins from the town also stopped by and helped reach 
out to VCC who is doing the site prep. This is where I am posting pictures and videos and will continue 
to do so:   
  
My concern is this is not a one time occurrence.  
  
On Thu, Sep 26, 2024 at 8:35 AM William Semple < > wrote: 

Forwarded your message to Frank Cassidy, Town Manager. 
  
Am on vacation back Sunday night.  
  
Send more photos. Also take some of other flooding of there is any. 
  
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
Get Outlook for Android 

From: Mike Teigen < > 
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2024 5:28:26 AM 
To: William Semple < > 
Subject: Flooding on Oliver city road  
  
Hey Will, i hope you are well. We have 2 feet of water in our yard from the construction on Oliver city 
road. The development is dumping more water into the stream than it can handle.   
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Stephen Clough

From: William Semple
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 5:14 PM
To: Rob Walton
Cc: Frank Cassidy; Mike Teigen
Subject: Oliver City Flooding
Attachments: WARRENTON_CROSSING_ES_REVISION_Tue_Apr_23_2024_11-12-06.pdf; 

Recorded_-_SWM_Maintenance_Agreement_DB_1770_PG_677_Fri_Jun_14_2024_
10-47-10.pdf

Rob, 
 
I visited with Mike Teigen today, resident of Oliver City, who experienced considerable flooding from what 
certainly appears to be an overflow from Sediment Basin #3 as depicted on the attached ES Revision 
dated April 23, 2024. The overflow outlet from this basin is currently a 30” inch pipe, which dumped 
water into a stream channel running through his property serviced by only 15” pipes. As a consequence 
of this overflow, the Town’s SWM staƯ been responsive, helped to clean out some of the pipes and the 
developer has been draining SB#3, but clearly the downstream infrastructure was not adequate to 
handle a heavy rainfall event.   
 
I note Sediment Basin #3 is not referenced in the SWM Maintenance Agreement (attached), consistent 
with Mr. Teigen’s understanding that as advised for the first time today, SB#3 is only temporary, but I 
cannot readily find anything that definitively dictates its future disposition,  as it appears on the Phase 2 
sheets (see Page 4) and its removal is not referenced under the Construction Sequence Notes, Phase II 
E&S, page 6. (Conversions to SWB Ponds of Basins #1 and # 2 are shown). Is there a possibility it could 
be converted to a SWB Pond in a future Site Plan Amendment? 
 
Whether temporary or permanent, porting runoƯ through a residential backyard without fully considering 
the capacity of the downstream system to handle the water and sediment flow appears to have been 
shortsighted, given the outcome and the trouble Mr. Teigen has gone through to get to the bottom of all 
this and the damage it has potentially caused his property (not to mention his own personal time in 
responding to the crises). Since Mr. Teigen’s stormwater system is not designed to accommodate the 
runoƯ, to prevent future flooding, I recommend at a minimum that the developer keep the drainage pump 
in place through at least the end of Phase 2, if not beyond, since the new Stormwater Ponds will need to 
be shown they are up to the job. 
 
I cannot speak for Mr. Teigen or what he plans to do next. As you know, I am greatly concerned about the 
impact this development may have on Oliver City generally, especially since storm water management in 
Oliver City relies in part on pipes, drains and conduits involving residential backyards, which may or may 
not have been adequately surveyed or modified by the Town to accommodate increased water flows 
from all of the impervious surfaces 136 residential units will contribute. We should remember that SWM 
is not a new problem, even when Warrenton Crossing was covered with trees.  
 
 
Regards, 
 



2

 
William T. Semple 
Town Council, Ward 2 
Warrenton, VA  
cell: 1 (540)-903-6645  
wsemple@warrentonva.gov  
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Stephen Clough

From: Frank Cassidy
Sent: Thursday, September 26, 2024 1:57 PM
To: Carter Nevill
Cc: Department Heads
Subject: Sep. 26 Rain Event Update

Good afternoon, Mayor (Council is bcc’d) 
 
FYSA- Please accept this as an update from the rain event early this morning: 
 
We received 4.8 inches of rain at the WWTP.  The plant handled it well but is still recovering.  This is a 
result of excessive rain in a short time, the influence of I&I, and the plant struggling to keep up with the 
inflow.   This means the plant went up to processing 5.4 mgd with the rains and is bringing it back down to 
the average of 1.7 as time moves on. 
 
The WTP received 4.8 inches of rain.  The dam is overflowing.  This is very good.  
 
We had four houses on Shirley Ave. near the horse show grounds that experienced sewer back up in their 
basements because of excess rain.  We are working with the property owners and VRSA on this 
issue.  This is the same issue that happened with the last rain event in the area.  The houses are lower 
than the street and this is a causing a flooding issue.    We will continue to work through this as best we 
can and provide updates. 
 
A house in Oliver City, on Oliver City Road experienced property flooding because of the new 
development in the area.  StaƯ is working with the property owner, VRSA, and the contractor.  Given the 
circumstances, this is an issue between the property owner and the contractor/developer at this point- 
the contractor cleaned out the resident’s private storm pipes and is working with the property owners.  
 
We are anticipating some eƯects from Hurricane Helene that is expected to make landfall sometime 
tonight in the “big bend” area of Florida.  It is projected to continue to move north into the Tennessee 
Valley, stall for a bit, then circle back east ward.  Regardless of this projection, as we expect changes as 
the system evolves, we will get some eƯects from this storm.  At this point, it appears additional rainfall 
will be our main impact.  StaƯ is preparing for a wet week ahead. 
 
As conditions progress, or we receive helpful information, we will pass it along. 
 
Be safe, 
 
Frank Cassidy 
Town Manager 
Town of Warrenton, VA 
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21 Main St. 
Warrenton, VA 20186 
Phone: 540-347-1101 ext. 200 
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Stephen Clough

From: Kerry Wharton
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 2:58 PM
To: William Semple
Cc: Frank Cassidy; Stephanie Miller; Steven Friend; Rob Walton; Lyndie Paul
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding

Good Afternoon, Mr. Semple,  
 
(Mayor Nevill, and Council are bcc on this email)  
 
Your email was forwarded to me by Rob Walton, and I hope to answer some of your questions and concerns you 
may have on Warrenton Crossing.   
 
Sediment basin #3 is a temporary basin that will only remain until the storm structures are in installed to convey 
water to sediment basin #2.  The reason for sediment basin #3 to be shown on phase 2 of the plan is to remind 
contractors that the basin is to remain in place until all the infrastructure is being graded and constructed.  The 
sediment basin cannot be removed until approval is received from the erosion & sediment control inspector.  It is 
likely that sediment basin #3 will be removed once they are ready to complete the pad sites for the future homes, 
by the time this will occur, infrastructure will be in its place to convey water to sediment basin #2.  The remaining 
sediment basin 1 & 2 will not be converted over to their permanent pond design until all upslope areas are 
stabilized with vegetation which includes homes built and yards are stabilized.   Due to the storm sewer 
installation and placement of the houses, there is no reason for sediment basin #3 to remain long term and be 
converted over to a permanent stormwater pond.  The entire plan would need to be amended requiring significant 
changes if sediment basin #3 became permanent.  Sediment basin #3 is currently collecting 26.72 acres and the 
drainage area will be reduced to approximately 2 acres when the project is complete.       
 
When the flooding occurred on Mr. Tiegen’s property, unfortunately we received 5 inches of rain within 3-4 hours 
which correlates to a 25-year storm.  The intensity and volume of water in a short amount of time went over the top 
of the riser structure not allowing for a 6-hour drawdown time to occur preventing the ability for sediment to settle 
and water to flow through the dewatering orifice as intended.  This prevents the embankment from being 
overwhelmed and breaching the embankment.     
 
We are requiring the contractor to keep the pump in place for sediment basin # 3 to allow pumping down the water 
as needed with future rain events or storms that we are aware of that may occur.  We will continue to implement 
best management practices onsite and be proactive and encourage stabilization as much as possible in areas that 
may not be immediately required.  
 
For the future improvements, sediment basin #1/Pond A structure is connected to the storm sewer pipe along 
Oliver City Road and will outfall to the stream adjacent to the cul-de-sac.  Sediment basin #2/Pond B will also 
outfall to the stream adjacent to Oliver City cul-de-sac.  This should alleviate some of the stormwater issues that 
have been concerns due to the amount of drainage now being collected to the sediment basins/future Stormwater 
Management Ponds.  
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions or concerns.  
 
Sincerely,  
Kerry  
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Kerry Wharton 
Stormwater Administrator 
Town of Warrenton, VA 

 
 
 

From: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 7:50 AM 
To: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>; Keith Jenkins <kjenkins@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: FW: Oliver City Flooding 
 
Kerry and Keith, 
 
Please see the email below. You may want to let Mr. Semple know the process of removing the sediment basin 
once the SWM facility takes its place (paragraph 2 below). 
 
Thank you, 
Rob 
 

From: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 5:14 PM 
To: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Mike Teigen < > 
Subject: Oliver City Flooding 
 
Rob, 
 
I visited with Mike Teigen today, resident of Oliver City, who experienced considerable flooding from what 
certainly appears to be an overflow from Sediment Basin #3 as depicted on the attached ES Revision 
dated April 23, 2024. The overflow outlet from this basin is currently a 30” inch pipe, which dumped 
water into a stream channel running through his property serviced by only 15” pipes. As a consequence 
of this overflow, the Town’s SWM staƯ been responsive, helped to clean out some of the pipes and the 
developer has been draining SB#3, but clearly the downstream infrastructure was not adequate to 
handle a heavy rainfall event.   
 
I note Sediment Basin #3 is not referenced in the SWM Maintenance Agreement (attached), consistent 
with Mr. Teigen’s understanding that as advised for the first time today, SB#3 is only temporary, but I 
cannot readily find anything that definitively dictates its future disposition,  as it appears on the Phase 2 
sheets (see Page 4) and its removal is not referenced under the Construction Sequence Notes, Phase II 
E&S, page 6. (Conversions to SWB Ponds of Basins #1 and # 2 are shown). Is there a possibility it could 
be converted to a SWB Pond in a future Site Plan Amendment? 
 
Whether temporary or permanent, porting runoƯ through a residential backyard without fully considering 
the capacity of the downstream system to handle the water and sediment flow appears to have been 
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shortsighted, given the outcome and the trouble Mr. Teigen has gone through to get to the bottom of all 
this and the damage it has potentially caused his property (not to mention his own personal time in 
responding to the crises). Since Mr. Teigen’s stormwater system is not designed to accommodate the 
runoƯ, to prevent future flooding, I recommend at a minimum that the developer keep the drainage pump 
in place through at least the end of Phase 2, if not beyond, since the new Stormwater Ponds will need to 
be shown they are up to the job. 
 
I cannot speak for Mr. Teigen or what he plans to do next. As you know, I am greatly concerned about the 
impact this development may have on Oliver City generally, especially since storm water management in 
Oliver City relies in part on pipes, drains and conduits involving residential backyards, which may or may 
not have been adequately surveyed or modified by the Town to accommodate increased water flows 
from all of the impervious surfaces 136 residential units will contribute. We should remember that SWM 
is not a new problem, even when Warrenton Crossing was covered with trees.  
 
 
Regards, 
 
 
William T. Semple 
Town Council, Ward 2 
Warrenton, VA  
cell: 1 (540)-903-6645  
wsemple@warrentonva.gov  
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Stephen Clough

From: William Semple
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:53 PM
To: Frank Cassidy
Cc: Kerry Wharton; Stephanie Miller; Steven Friend; Rob Walton; Lyndie Paul; Mike Teigen
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding
Attachments: 20241001_VAR10Q177_IR Marked.pdf

Frank, 
 
I wonder if Kerry or Rob can explain the highlighted items to me, especially #31, 37 49 and the status of the 
requests for corrective action. 
 
The deadline for completion of these actions is today (see page 6). 
 
 
Thanks. 
 
 
 
William T. Semple 
Town Council, Ward 2 
Warrenton, VA  
cell: 1 (540)-903-6645  
wsemple@warrentonva.gov  

 
 
 

From: Mike Teigen < >  
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:24 PM 
To: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>; Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Stephanie Miller 
<smiller@warrentonva.gov>; Steven Friend <sfriend@warrentonva.gov>; Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>; 
Lyndie Paul <lpaul@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: Re: Oliver City Flooding 
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Thanks for working with me on this and sorry for the delay in replying, I was waiting for information from 
DEQ, DEQ is requesting proof that SB#3 can indeed handle a 25-year event. I attached the DEQ report for 
your reference. It is interesting that the report also says "Sediment basin 2 is currently installed as a 
sediment trapping practice and is not designed according to the 
approved plans. No sequencing regarding sediment basin 2 conversion was documented in the approved 
plans."  
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Where is the record of the 5" in 3-4 hours? just wondering since NOAA is listing 3" over 24 hours for our 
neighborhood during that time. 
 
Just a note it looks like they did move the pump to one of the other basins. I am also wondering if you 
know whether or not VCC is planning on repairing Oliver City Road where they tapped the storm drain 
before winter. I would hate it if our road cant be repaired due to the gravel or since the gravel is 
compacted lower than the road surface for someone to get hurt if it ices over.  
 
Thanks again! 
 
On Thu, Oct 3, 2024 at 11:56 AM William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> wrote: 

Thank you, Kerry. The steps you have taken seem appropriate and sufficient over the near term. Thanks 
for you responsive engagement in the process and your staff’s work on helping to resolve the problem. 

  

But I am still hesitant.  My concern is that the amount of rain we received, which you have characterized 
as a once in a 25-year event—is that this the probability of its occurring again is based on a historical 
measure and does not reflect what has been a recent and relatively sudden increase in tropical storm 
and hurricane activity in the region (though those who study our oceans predicated this years ago).    

  

My family regularly vacations on Ocracoke Island, and over the past decade we have seen increasingly 
strong hurricanes (Dorian, in 2019) and elevated tides. Many of the residents have returned to rebuild 
their homes on eight to ten-foot pilings, but who can say who long this will be adequate. North Carolina 
has spent millions constructing bridges and workarounds to portions of Route 12 that have been in 
imminent danger of being washed away. North of Hatteras, houses in Rodanthe built thirty years ago 
have been collapsing into the sea, making national headlines. 

  

And now of course, we have the disaster that has affected western North Carolina, an area that seemed 
immune from the coastal destruction typically caused by a hurricane or tropical storm.  

  

While all of this may seem somewhat conjectured and apocryphal, I believe Oliver City is especially 
exposed. We will just have to wait and see how it all works out. I believe the more we can do to 
anticipate washout events the better, and that would include a review of the overall stormwater 
management plan for that neighborhood.  

  

(Town Council bcc’d.) 
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From: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 2:58 PM 
To: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Stephanie Miller <smiller@warrentonva.gov>; Steven Friend 
<sfriend@warrentonva.gov>; Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>; Lyndie Paul 
<lpaul@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding 

  

Good Afternoon, Mr. Semple,  

  

(Mayor Nevill, and Council are bcc on this email)  

  

Your email was forwarded to me by Rob Walton, and I hope to answer some of your questions and 
concerns you may have on Warrenton Crossing.   

  

Sediment basin #3 is a temporary basin that will only remain until the storm structures are in installed to 
convey water to sediment basin #2.  The reason for sediment basin #3 to be shown on phase 2 of the 
plan is to remind contractors that the basin is to remain in place until all the infrastructure is being 
graded and constructed.  The sediment basin cannot be removed until approval is received from the 
erosion & sediment control inspector.  It is likely that sediment basin #3 will be removed once they are 
ready to complete the pad sites for the future homes, by the time this will occur, infrastructure will be in 
its place to convey water to sediment basin #2.  The remaining sediment basin 1 & 2 will not be 
converted over to their permanent pond design until all upslope areas are stabilized with vegetation 
which includes homes built and yards are stabilized.   Due to the storm sewer installation and 
placement of the houses, there is no reason for sediment basin #3 to remain long term and be 
converted over to a permanent stormwater pond.  The entire plan would need to be amended requiring 
significant changes if sediment basin #3 became permanent.  Sediment basin #3 is currently collecting 
26.72 acres and the drainage area will be reduced to approximately 2 acres when the project is 
complete.       

  

When the flooding occurred on Mr. Tiegen’s property, unfortunately we received 5 inches of rain within 
3-4 hours which correlates to a 25-year storm.  The intensity and volume of water in a short amount of 
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time went over the top of the riser structure not allowing for a 6-hour drawdown time to occur preventing 
the ability for sediment to settle and water to flow through the dewatering orifice as intended.  This 
prevents the embankment from being overwhelmed and breaching the embankment.     

  

We are requiring the contractor to keep the pump in place for sediment basin # 3 to allow pumping 
down the water as needed with future rain events or storms that we are aware of that may occur.  We 
will continue to implement best management practices onsite and be proactive and encourage 
stabilization as much as possible in areas that may not be immediately required.  

  

For the future improvements, sediment basin #1/Pond A structure is connected to the storm sewer pipe 
along Oliver City Road and will outfall to the stream adjacent to the cul-de-sac.  Sediment basin 
#2/Pond B will also outfall to the stream adjacent to Oliver City cul-de-sac.  This should alleviate some 
of the stormwater issues that have been concerns due to the amount of drainage now being collected to 
the sediment basins/future Stormwater Management Ponds.  

  

Please let me know if you have any additional questions or concerns.  

  

Sincerely,  

Kerry  

  

Kerry Wharton 

Stormwater Administrator 

Town of Warrenton, VA 
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From: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 7:50 AM 
To: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>; Keith Jenkins <kjenkins@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: FW: Oliver City Flooding 

  

Kerry and Keith, 

  

Please see the email below. You may want to let Mr. Semple know the process of removing the 
sediment basin once the SWM facility takes its place (paragraph 2 below). 

  

Thank you, 
Rob 

  

From: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 5:14 PM 
To: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Mike Teigen < > 
Subject: Oliver City Flooding 

  

Rob, 

  

I visited with Mike Teigen today, resident of Oliver City, who experienced considerable flooding from 
what certainly appears to be an overflow from Sediment Basin #3 as depicted on the attached ES 
Revision dated April 23, 2024. The overflow outlet from this basin is currently a 30” inch pipe, which 
dumped water into a stream channel running through his property serviced by only 15” pipes. As a 
consequence of this overflow, the Town’s SWM staff been responsive, helped to clean out some of the 
pipes and the developer has been draining SB#3, but clearly the downstream infrastructure was not 
adequate to handle a heavy rainfall event.   

  

I note Sediment Basin #3 is not referenced in the SWM Maintenance Agreement (attached), consistent 
with Mr. Teigen’s understanding that as advised for the first time today, SB#3 is only temporary, but I 
cannot readily find anything that definitively dictates its future disposition,  as it appears on the Phase 2 
sheets (see Page 4) and its removal is not referenced under the Construction Sequence Notes, Phase II 
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E&S, page 6. (Conversions to SWB Ponds of Basins #1 and # 2 are shown). Is there a possibility it could 
be converted to a SWB Pond in a future Site Plan Amendment? 

  

Whether temporary or permanent, porting runoff through a residential backyard without fully 
considering the capacity of the downstream system to handle the water and sediment flow appears to 
have been shortsighted, given the outcome and the trouble Mr. Teigen has gone through to get to the 
bottom of all this and the damage it has potentially caused his property (not to mention his own 
personal time in responding to the crises). Since Mr. Teigen’s stormwater system is not designed to 
accommodate the runoff, to prevent future flooding, I recommend at a minimum that the developer 
keep the drainage pump in place through at least the end of Phase 2, if not beyond, since the new 
Stormwater Ponds will need to be shown they are up to the job. 

  

I cannot speak for Mr. Teigen or what he plans to do next. As you know, I am greatly concerned about the 
impact this development may have on Oliver City generally, especially since storm water management 
in Oliver City relies in part on pipes, drains and conduits involving residential backyards, which may or 
may not have been adequately surveyed or modified by the Town to accommodate increased water 
flows from all of the impervious surfaces 136 residential units will contribute. We should remember that 
SWM is not a new problem, even when Warrenton Crossing was covered with trees.  

  

  

Regards, 

  

  

William T. Semple 

Town Council, Ward 2 

Warrenton, VA  

cell: 1 (540)-903-6645  

wsemple@warrentonva.gov  

 

  

  



 
 

Project Name: Warrenton Crossing Permit Number:  VAR10Q177 

Inspection Date: 10/1/2024 Time: 9:30 am 

 

Page 1 of 7 
Revision 07/2024 

CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT 
SITE INSPECTION REPORT  

LEVEL 2 (COMPREHENSIVE) 

Contact:                                                    
Rachel Rosenquist                             
Northern Regional Office 
(571) – 866-6283              
Rachel.Rosenquist@deq.virginia.gov           

The purpose of the inspection is to assess the general condition and compliance level of the construction activity, or the presence of actual or potential adverse 
impacts.  This report is limited to the day, time, and specified statutory and regulatory requirements identified in the Report and Request for Corrective Action, if 
attached.  Although some statutory or regulatory components may not be covered by this inspection report your responsibilities as the owner/operator are to 
comply with all applicable statutory and regulatory requirements.   

Project Address:   62 Old Mill Lane County/City:  Town of Warrenton 

Project Operator:  Tricord, Incorporated Operator Telephone:  (540) 785-8400 

Project Contact: Doug Jones Contact Telephone:   

Contact E-Mail:   mblake@reg-va.com Qualified Personnel (QP): Samuel Elton 

Total Permitted 
Disturbed Acreage: 

46.15 
Est. Dist. Acres (At 
time of inspection): 

46.15 Site Conditions  Rainy and Wet 

Linear Project:     ☐ Yes ☒  No          Annual Stands. & Specs:     ☐Yes ☒ No          VESMP/VSMP Authority:   ☒Locality ☐ DEQ 

Stage of Construction: 

☒  Initial Clearing & Grading       ☒  Rough Grading           ☐  Building Construction         ☐  Final Grading    ☐  Other 

☐  Construction of SWM Facilities  ☐  Final Stabilization   ☐   Re-Inspection:           ☐   Termination  

                                      
    

COVERAGE & POSTING REQUIREMENTS 
Reviewed during re-inspection? Yes No 

Yes No N/A 

1 
The construction activity has General VPDES Permit for Discharges of Stormwater from Construction Activities 
(CGP or Permit) coverage?  (Va. Code §62.1- 44.15:55.A) (§62.1- 44.15:34.A) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

2 
A copy of the notice of coverage letter is posted at a publicly accessible location near the main entrance of the 
construction activity? (CGP Part II D) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

3 
Notice of the location of the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is posted near the site’s entrance, if 

applicable, and information for public access is provided? (9VAC25-875-500.G)(CGP Part II E.1, 2 & 3) 
 ☒    ☐    ☐   

 
SWPPP AVAILABILITY AND CONTENTS  

Reviewed during re-inspection? Yes No 
Yes No N/A 

4 
A SWPPP has been developed and is on-site or made available during the inspection? (CGP Part II A & E.1, 2 & 
3)(9VAC25-875-500.G) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

5 The SWPPP contains a signed copy of the registration statement? (CGP) Part II B.1.a)  ☒    ☐    ☐   

6 The SWPPP includes, upon receipt, a copy of the notice of coverage letter and the CGP? (CGP Part II B.1.b & c)  ☒    ☐    ☐   

7 
The SWPPP includes a narrative description of the nature of the construction activity, including the function of the 
project? (CGP Part II B.1.d) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

8 
The SWPPP includes a legible map of the construction site identifying all significant site and drainage features, 
limits of clearing and grading, locations where concentrated stormwater is discharged; control measures and 
locations of support activities? (CGP Part II B.1.e.(1-7)) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

9 
The SWPPP contains an approved erosion and sediment control plan? (9VAC25-875-500.B)(CGP Part II B.2)  ☒    ☐    ☐   

10 
The SWPPP contains an approved stormwater management plan or an existing construction activity has a 
stormwater management plan that ensures compliance with the water quality and quantity requirements? 
(9VAC25-875-500.C)(CGP Part II B.3) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

11 The SWPPP contains an adequate pollution prevention plan? (9VAC25-875-500.D)(CGP Part II B.4)  ☒    ☐    ☐   

12 
 

The SWPPP identifies impaired water(s), approved Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs), pollutant(s) of concern, 
exceptional waters and additional controls measures applicable? (9VAC 25-875-500.E)(CGP Part II B.5.(a-b), 6.(a-d), 
& 7.(a-b)) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

13 
The SWPPP specifies a turbidity benchmark or approved alternative method and procedures for monitoring and 
recording construction dewatering discharges to benthic or sediment impaired, TMDL or exceptional waters? (CGP 
Part II B.8.(a-d)) 

 ☐    ☒    ☐   

14 
The SWPPP contains the name, phone number and qualifications of “Qualified Personnel” conducting inspections? 
(CGP Part II B.9) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   



 
 

Project Name: Warrenton Crossing Permit Number:  VAR10Q177 

Inspection Date: 10/1/2024 Time: 9:30 am 

 

Page 2 of 7 
Revision 07/2024 

CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT 
SITE INSPECTION REPORT  

LEVEL 2 (COMPREHENSIVE) 

Contact:                                                    
Rachel Rosenquist                             
Northern Regional Office 
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15 
The SWPPP includes the names or positions duly authorized to sign inspection reports or modify the SWPPP, 
signed and certified in accordance with Part III K? (CGP Part II B.10) 

 ☐    ☒    ☐   

16 
The SWPPP specifies corrective actions for repairs made more than two times to the same control at the same 
location? (CGP Part II F.3) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

17 
The SWPPP is signed and dated in accordance with Part III K and include the required certification in accordance 
with Part III K.4? (CGP Part II B.11) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

 

SWPPP AMENDMENTS, MODIFICATIONS AND UPDATES 
Reviewed during re-inspection? Yes No 

Yes No N/A 

18 
The SWPPP is amended whenever there is a change in the design, construction, operation, or maintenance that 
has a significant effect on the discharge of pollutants to surface waters? (CGP Part II C.1)(9VAC25-875-500.G) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

19 
The SWPPP is amended if inspections or investigations by the operator’s qualified personnel, or by local, state or 
federal officials find that existing control measures are ineffective in minimizing pollutants in discharges? (CGP Part 
II C.2)(9VAC25-875-500.G) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

20 Contractor(s) that will implement and maintain each control measure are identified? (CGP Part II C(3))  ☒    ☐    ☐   

21 

The SWPPP is updated within five business days when any modifications to its implementation have occurred, 
including a record of dates when major grading activities occur, construction activities temporarily or permanently 
cease on a portion of the construction site or stabilization measures are initiated? (CGP Part II C.4.a)(9VAC25-
875-500.G) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

22 
There is documentation in the SWPPP controls that were replaced or modified where they have been used 
inappropriately or incorrectly? (CGP Part II C.4.b)(9VAC25-875-500.G) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

23 
The SWPPP is updated to note areas that have reached final stabilization? (CGP Part II C.4.c)(9VAC25-875-
500.G) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

24 
The SWPPP is updated to note properties that are no longer under the legal control of the operator and the dates 
on which the operator no longer had legal control over each property? (CGP Part II C.4.d)(9VAC25875-500.G) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

25 
The SWPPP notes the date of any prohibited discharges, the volume released, actions taken to minimize the 
impact of the release and measures taken to prevent the recurrence of any prohibited discharge? (CGP Part II 
C.4.e-f)(9VAC25-875-500.G) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

26 
Amendments, modifications, or updates to the SWPPP are signed in accordance with Part III K and include the 
required certification in accordance with Part III K.4? (CGP Part II C.5) (9VAC25-875-500.G)) 

 ☐    ☒    ☐   

 
INSPECTIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

Reviewed during re-inspection? Yes No 
Yes No N/A 

27 
Inspections required by the SWPPP are conducted at the required frequency, including a modified frequency for 
impaired water(s), approved TMDL(s), and exceptional waters when applicable? (CGP Part II G.2.a-e) (CGP Part 
II B.5.b.(3), B.6.d, & B.7.b.(3)) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

28 Inspection reports are completed and signed in accordance with CGP Part II G. 3-5? (CGP Part II G.3-5)  ☐    ☒    ☐   

29 Corrective actions are taken consistent with the requirements of the CGP? (CGP Part II H.1)  ☒    ☐    ☐   

30 
Construction dewatering discharge(s) are ceased when turbidity measurements exceed the selected benchmark, 
controls are inspected and modified as needed, and results are recorded in the SWPPP? (CGP Part II H.2) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

 
ESC AND SWM PLAN IMPLEMENTATION 

Reviewed during re-inspection? Yes No 
Yes No N/A 

31 
The project is implemented in accordance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan and stormwater 
management plans? (9VAC25-875-500.B and C)  

 ☐    ☒    ☐   

32 

 

All denuded areas requiring temporary or permanent stabilization are stabilized within required timeframes, and 
stabilization requirements for impaired waters, approved TMDL(s), pollutants of concern and exceptional waters, 
when applicable, are met? (9VAC 25-875-561.1) (9VAC25-875-500.B) (9VAC25-880-60) (CGP Part I F.1.(a)) 
(CGP Part II B.5.b.(1) & B.7.b.(1)) (CGP Part II B.2.c.(9)) (CGP II F.1-2)  

 ☐    ☒    ☐   

33 
Soil stockpiles are adequately stabilized with seeding and/or protected with sediment trapping measures? (9VAC 
25-875-560.2) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

Bill
Highlight
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34 
A permanent vegetative cover is established that is uniform, providing 75% or more vegetative cover with no 
significant bare areas, is mature enough to survive and will inhibit erosion? (9VAC 25-875-560.3) (CGP Part II 
B.2.(c)) (CGP II F.1-2) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

35 
Sediment trapping facilities are constructed and made functional before upslope land disturbance takes place? 
(9VAC 25-875-560.4) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) (CGP II F.1-2) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

36 
Earthen structures are stabilized immediately after installation? (9VAC 25-875-560.5) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) (CGP 
II F.1-2) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☒    ☐   

37 
Sediment traps and basins are installed in accordance with Minimum Standard #6 and the approved plan? (9VAC 
25-875-560.6) (CGP Part II B.2.c.(10)) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) (CGP II F.1-2) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☒    ☐   

38 
Finished cut and fill slopes are adequately stabilized to prevent or correct excessive erosion? (9VAC 25-875-
560.7) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) (CGP II F.1-2) (9VAC25-870-54.B) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

39 
Concentrated runoff flowing down cut or fill slopes is contained in an adequate permanent or temporary channel 
or structure? (9VAC 25-875-560.8) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) (CGP II F.1-2) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

40 
Adequate drainage or other protection is provided for water seeps? (9VAC 25-875-560.9) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) 
(CGP II F.1-2) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

41 
All operational storm sewer inlets have adequate inlet protection? (9VAC 25-875-560.10) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) 
(CGP II F.1-2) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

42 
Are stormwater conveyance channels adequately stabilized with channel lining and/or outlet protection? (9VAC 
25-875-560.11) (CGP Part II A.2(c)) (CGP II E(1-2)) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☒    ☐   

43 
In-stream construction is conducted using measures to minimize channel damage? (9VAC 25-875-560.12) (CGP 
Part II B.2(c)) (CGP II F(1-2)) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

44 
Temporary stream crossings of non-erodible material are installed where applicable? (9VAC 25-875-560.13) 
(CGP Part II B.2.(c)) (CGP II F.1-2) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

45 
Necessary restabilization of in-stream construction is complete? (9VAC 25-875-560.15) (CGP II F.1-2) (9VAC25-
875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

46 
Utility trench operations are conducted and stabilized in accordance with Minimum Standard #16? (9VAC 25-875-
560.16) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) (CGP II F.1-2) (9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

47 
Provisions are made to minimize vehicular tracking of sediment onto paved or public roads and tracked sediment 
is properly removed at the end of each day? (9VAC 25-875-560.17) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) (CGP II F.1-2) 
(9VAC25-875-560.B) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

48 
All temporary control structures that are no longer needed are removed within 30 days and disturbed soil resulting 
from their removal is permanently stabilized? (9VAC 25-875-560.18) (CGP Part II B.2.(c)) (CGP II F.1-2) 
(9VAC25-875-500.B) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

49 
Properties and waterways downstream from development are adequately protected from erosion, sediment and 
damage in accordance with the standards and criteria specified by 9VAC25-875-560.19(a-n)?  (9VAC 25-875-
560.19(a-n)) 

 ☐    ☒    ☐   

50 
All control measures are properly maintained in effective operating condition in accordance with good engineering 
practices and, where applicable, manufacturer specifications? (CGP Part II F.1) (9VAC25-875-300) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

51 
Permanent control measures included in the SWPPP are in place and functioning effectively? (9VAC25-875-
500.C) (9VAC25-880-60) (CGP Part I F.1.(a)) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

 
POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN IMPLEMENTATION 

Reviewed during re-inspection? Yes No 
Yes No N/A 

52 
Practices are in place to prevent and respond to leaks, spills, and other releases including (i) procedures for 
expeditiously stopping, containing, and cleaning up spills, leaks, and other releases; and (ii) procedures for 
reporting leaks, spills, and other releases in accordance with Part III G? (CGP Part II B.4.e.(1))(9VAC25-875-500) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

53 
Practices are in place to prevent the discharge of spilled and leaked fuels and chemicals from vehicle fueling and 
maintenance activities? (CGP Part II B.4.e.(2))(9VAC25-875-500)  

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

54 
Practices are in place to prevent the discharge of soaps, solvents, detergents, and wash water from construction 
materials, including the clean-up of stucco, paint, form release oils, and curing compounds? (CGP Part II 
B.4.e.(3))(9VAC25-875-500) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

55 
Practices are in place to minimize the discharge of pollutants from vehicle and equipment washing, wheel wash 
water, and other types of washing? (CGP Part II B.4.e.(4))(9VAC25-875-500) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   
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56 
Concrete wash water is directed into a leak-proof container or properly constructed leak-proof settling basin? 
(CGP Part II B.4.e.(5))(9VAC25-875-500) 

 ☐    ☐    ☒   

57 
Practices are in place to minimize the discharge of pollutants from storage, handling, and disposal of construction 
products, materials, and wastes? (CGP Part II B.4.e.(6))(9VAC25-875-500) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

58 
Practices are in place to prevent the discharge of fuels, oils, and other petroleum products, hazardous or toxic 
wastes, and sanitary wastes? (CGP Part II B.4.e.(7)(9VAC25-875-500) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

59 
Practices are in place to minimize any other discharge from the potential pollutant-generating activities not 
addressed above, when applicable? (CGP Part II B.4.e.(8))(9VAC25-875-500) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

60 
Practices are in place to minimize the exposure of waste materials to precipitation by closing or covering waste 
containers during precipitation events and at the end of the business day, or implementing similarly effective 
practices? (CGP Part II B.4.e.(9))(9VAC25875-500) 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

 

SITE EVALUATION AND AGENCY RECOMMENDATION  
Yes No N/A 

61 
Measures have been taken to prevent adverse impact(s) to receiving waters? (CGP Part I B.6)( Part I G.1)(Part II 
B.4.e,(1-9))(Part II H.2)  

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

62 
Corrective actions not referred to the local VESMP Authority, if applicable, or Comprehensive DEQ re-inspection 
is not required. 

 ☒    ☐    ☐   

63 No additional compliance or enforcement action is recommended.  ☐    ☐    ☒   

 

Inspector Signature: ____________________ Date Transmitted: 10/8/2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Comments:  Inspection conducted with Town of Warrenton inspector, Bowman Engineering, site contractors, and permit holder. 

Background: DEQ received the initial PREP report regarding muddy stormwater flooding the surrounding development on August 30, 2024. 
On Friday, September 27, 2024, DEQ received photo and video documentation of the flooding concerns from a downstream neighbor.  

Site Visit: DEQ visited the construction project and the findings are documented within this report.  
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CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT SITE INSPECTION REPORT 

REQUEST FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION  

Checklist # Occurrence Observation, location/Recommended Corrective Action 

SWPPP 

Documentation 

#13, 15, 26, 30 

1st  

Observation:  

1. The turbidity benchmark and procedures for construction dewatering discharges were not detailed within the 

SWPPP.  

2. The delegation of authority was not signed following part III K.  

3. The delegated authority has not signed inspection reports and amendments documented in the SWPPP.  

 Recommended Corrective Action:   

1. The operator shall document and implement one of the following turbidity benchmark options for construction 

dewatering discharges.  

2. Ensure delegation of authority is documented and signed following Part III K.  

3. Ensure the delegated authority signs all SWPPP inspections and amendments to the SWPPP.  

 

Project 

Implemented 

per the 

Approved Plans 

#31, 37, and 49 

 

1st 

Observation:  

1. Sediment basin 2 is currently installed as a sediment trapping practice and is not designed according to the 

approved plans. No sequencing regarding sediment basin 2 conversion was documented in the approved plans.  

2. The downstream area of the sediment basin’s 3 outfall was inundated by a stormwater discharge on through the 

basin’s principal spillway.  

 Recommended Corrective Action:   

1. Provide documentation that sediment basin 2 will be installed per the approved plans.  

2. Provide documentation demonstrating that Sediment Basin 3 is constructed to handle a 25-year storm event.  

 

Stabilization 

#32, 36 
1st 

 Observation:  

1. Project slopes adjacent to sediment basins 2 and 3 were denuded during the inspection (Fig. 1).  

2. Diversion berms constructed near sediment basins 2 and 3 were not stabilized after installation (Fig. 2).  

 Recommended Corrective Action:   

1. Project slopes shall be temporarily stabilized within seven days to denuded areas that may not be at final grade but 

will remain dormant for longer than 14 days. 

2. Stabilize all diversion berms after installation in accordance with minimum standard 5.  

 

Stormwater 

Conveyance 

Channels 

#42 

1st 

Observation: Stormwater conveyance channels directed towards sediment traps and sediment basins were not stabilized 

per minimum standard 11 (Fig. 2, 3, and 4).  

 Recommended Corrective Action:  Stabilize the stormwater conveyance channels in accordance with minimum standard 

11.  
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Deadline for Completion of Recommended Corrective Action: 10/16/2024 

 

Targeted Re-Inspection Date: To be conducted by the locality inspector.  

 The deadline date for completing recommended corrective actions applies to all conditions noted on this report unless otherwise noted. If the listed 
condition(s) currently constitute non-compliance and/or corrective actions are not completed by the deadline, other enforcement actions may be issued to the 
entity responsible for ensuring compliance on the above project. 
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CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT SITE INSPECTION PHOTO LOG

Fig. 1   
Description:  Adjacent slopes to sediment basin 2 
were denuded at the time of inspection. 
 
 

 
 
 

Fig. 2   
Description: The diversion berm adjacent to sediment basin 
2 was not stabilized after installation. The stormwater 
conveyance channel directed towards sediment basin 2 was 
not stabilized.  

 
 

Fig. 3   
Description: Stormwater conveyance channels directed 
towards sediment basins 2 and 3 were not stabilized. 

Fig. 4   
Description: The stormwater conveyance channel directed 
into sediment trap 2 was not stabilized.  
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Stephen Clough

From: Kerry Wharton
Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2024 2:52 PM
To: William Semple
Cc: Frank Cassidy; Stephanie Miller; Steven Friend; Rob Walton; Lyndie Paul; Mike Teigen
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding

Good Afternoon, Mr. Semple,  
  
(Mayor Nevill, and Council are bcc on this email)  
  
I am following up on your email- please see my responses in blue on the items you wanted further clarification:   
  
(15) The SWPPP includes the names or positions duly authorized to sign inspection reports or modify the SWPPP, 
signed and certified in accordance with Part III K? (CGP Part II B.10) 
Duly authorized representatives. The SWPPP (Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan) shall include the names of 
individuals or positions duly authorized to sign inspection reports or modify the SWPPP on behalf of the operator. 
Any authorization shall be signed and dated in accordance with Part III K 2 and shall include the required 
certification in accordance with Part III K 4.  Marc Simes as the “owner/representative” for Tricord, had not 
designated a duly authorized representative who is onsite to update the SWPPP or sign inspection reports.  It has 
now been updated to reflect the contractor and the 3rd party consultant that completes the inspections for 
Tricord.  A SWPPP is a site-specific written document to identify potential sources of stormwater pollution at a 
construction site.  This document is required under their Construction General Permit (required by the state when 
land disturbance exceeds 1 acre).   This has been addressed.  
  
#31,37 and 49 
Observation: 1. Sediment basin 2 is currently installed as a sediment trapping practice and is not designed 
according to the approved plans. No sequencing regarding sediment basin 2 conversion was documented in the 
approved plans.  The decision was made in the field to allow for a sediment trap to be installed in the interim 
instead of a sediment basin.  A sediment trap is designed to take less than 3 acres of drainage area while a 
sediment basin is for 3 acres or more of drainage.  The sediment trap was utilized since the interim drainage area 
was 2.69 acres.  The sediment basin will be installed prior to the storm sewer installation which will increase the 
drainage area to 29.96 in its ultimate condition.  The sediment trap was oversized for the current drainage 
area.  Staff can add or delete erosion and sediment controls as necessary in the field if site conditions change 
which was warranted since a retaining wall must be built behind sediment basin #2.  As an option, a sediment trap 
was utilized.  The plan is going to be updated to reflect the sediment trap that has been constructed in the 
field.  Typically plans are “redlined” with changes that are temporary in the field for documentation purposes, but 
the plans will be updated to include this temporary change.    
Recommended Corrective Action:  
1. Provide documentation that sediment basin 2 will be installed per the approved plans.   The approved plans 
referenced a “temporary 8” orifice” (to be replaced at conversion), which is intended to be the dewatering 
orifice.   DEQ requested an updated detail showing the dewatering orifice being retrofitted on the permanent weir 
structure for further clarification.   Our office received a revised detail yesterday, but it was not accepted.  I have 
specified that the engineer provide an actual detail showing the dewatering orifice for the retrofit for sediment 
basin #2 as intended of the original design.  
 2. Provide documentation demonstrating that Sediment Basin 3 is constructed to handle a 25-year storm event. A 
copy of the riser inflow curve graphic was provided.  Calculations were provided sheets in the original plan, but 
this graphic is used to estimate the size of the riser for a 25-year event.   
  



2

Please be aware that there will be further activity with road construction and utilities that will need to be installed 
per plan.  The road will need to be restored once construction activity is completed.  
  
Staff had utilized the rain gauge at the Water Treatment Plant to provide for the actual estimation for the rainfall 
received in our area.   
  
The site has addressed all previous violations that were identified on the ground.   The contractor has made 
headway with stabilization on several areas throughout the site which is the best erosion & sediment control 
measure that can be utilized to reduce sedimentation downstream.  Hopefully, the weather will continue to be 
conducive for the vegetative growth.  We will continue to work with DEQ to ensure items are addressed as required 
as we correspond with the owner and the contractor.   
  
Please let me know if you have any additional questions or concerns.  
Thanks, 
Kerry    
  
Kerry Wharton 
Stormwater Administrator 
Town of Warrenton, VA 

 
21 Main Street 
Warrenton, VA 20186 
Office: 540-347-1101 ext 135 
Mobile: 540-428-9587 
www.warrentonva.gov  
  
 
 

From: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:53 PM 
To: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>; Stephanie Miller <smiller@warrentonva.gov>; Steven Friend 
<sfriend@warrentonva.gov>; Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>; Lyndie Paul <lpaul@warrentonva.gov>; Mike 
Teigen < > 
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding 
 
Frank, 
 
I wonder if Kerry or Rob can explain the highlighted items to me, especially #31, 37 49 and the status of the 
requests for corrective action. 
 
The deadline for completion of these actions is today (see page 6). 
 
 
Thanks. 
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William T. Semple 
Town Council, Ward 2 
Warrenton, VA  
cell: 1 (540)-903-6645  
wsemple@warrentonva.gov  

 
 
 

From: Mike Teigen < >  
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:24 PM 
To: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>; Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Stephanie Miller 
<smiller@warrentonva.gov>; Steven Friend <sfriend@warrentonva.gov>; Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>; 
Lyndie Paul <lpaul@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: Re: Oliver City Flooding 
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Thanks for working with me on this and sorry for the delay in replying, I was waiting for information from 
DEQ, DEQ is requesting proof that SB#3 can indeed handle a 25-year event. I attached the DEQ report for 
your reference. It is interesting that the report also says "Sediment basin 2 is currently installed as a 
sediment trapping practice and is not designed according to the 
approved plans. No sequencing regarding sediment basin 2 conversion was documented in the approved 
plans."  
 
Where is the record of the 5" in 3-4 hours? just wondering since NOAA is listing 3" over 24 hours for our 
neighborhood during that time. 
 
Just a note it looks like they did move the pump to one of the other basins. I am also wondering if you 
know whether or not VCC is planning on repairing Oliver City Road where they tapped the storm drain 
before winter. I would hate it if our road cant be repaired due to the gravel or since the gravel is 
compacted lower than the road surface for someone to get hurt if it ices over.  
 
Thanks again! 
 
On Thu, Oct 3, 2024 at 11:56 AM William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> wrote: 

Thank you, Kerry. The steps you have taken seem appropriate and sufficient over the near term. Thanks 
for you responsive engagement in the process and your staff’s work on helping to resolve the problem. 

  

But I am still hesitant.  My concern is that the amount of rain we received, which you have characterized 
as a once in a 25-year event—is that this the probability of its occurring again is based on a historical 
measure and does not reflect what has been a recent and relatively sudden increase in tropical storm 
and hurricane activity in the region (though those who study our oceans predicated this years ago).    
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My family regularly vacations on Ocracoke Island, and over the past decade we have seen increasingly 
strong hurricanes (Dorian, in 2019) and elevated tides. Many of the residents have returned to rebuild 
their homes on eight to ten-foot pilings, but who can say who long this will be adequate. North Carolina 
has spent millions constructing bridges and workarounds to portions of Route 12 that have been in 
imminent danger of being washed away. North of Hatteras, houses in Rodanthe built thirty years ago 
have been collapsing into the sea, making national headlines. 

  

And now of course, we have the disaster that has affected western North Carolina, an area that seemed 
immune from the coastal destruction typically caused by a hurricane or tropical storm.  

  

While all of this may seem somewhat conjectured and apocryphal, I believe Oliver City is especially 
exposed. We will just have to wait and see how it all works out. I believe the more we can do to 
anticipate washout events the better, and that would include a review of the overall stormwater 
management plan for that neighborhood.  

  

(Town Council bcc’d.) 

  

  

  

  

From: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 2:58 PM 
To: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Stephanie Miller <smiller@warrentonva.gov>; Steven Friend 
<sfriend@warrentonva.gov>; Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>; Lyndie Paul 
<lpaul@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding 

  

Good Afternoon, Mr. Semple,  

  

(Mayor Nevill, and Council are bcc on this email)  
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Your email was forwarded to me by Rob Walton, and I hope to answer some of your questions and 
concerns you may have on Warrenton Crossing.   

  

Sediment basin #3 is a temporary basin that will only remain until the storm structures are in installed to 
convey water to sediment basin #2.  The reason for sediment basin #3 to be shown on phase 2 of the 
plan is to remind contractors that the basin is to remain in place until all the infrastructure is being 
graded and constructed.  The sediment basin cannot be removed until approval is received from the 
erosion & sediment control inspector.  It is likely that sediment basin #3 will be removed once they are 
ready to complete the pad sites for the future homes, by the time this will occur, infrastructure will be in 
its place to convey water to sediment basin #2.  The remaining sediment basin 1 & 2 will not be 
converted over to their permanent pond design until all upslope areas are stabilized with vegetation 
which includes homes built and yards are stabilized.   Due to the storm sewer installation and 
placement of the houses, there is no reason for sediment basin #3 to remain long term and be 
converted over to a permanent stormwater pond.  The entire plan would need to be amended requiring 
significant changes if sediment basin #3 became permanent.  Sediment basin #3 is currently collecting 
26.72 acres and the drainage area will be reduced to approximately 2 acres when the project is 
complete.       

  

When the flooding occurred on Mr. Tiegen’s property, unfortunately we received 5 inches of rain within 
3-4 hours which correlates to a 25-year storm.  The intensity and volume of water in a short amount of 
time went over the top of the riser structure not allowing for a 6-hour drawdown time to occur preventing 
the ability for sediment to settle and water to flow through the dewatering orifice as intended.  This 
prevents the embankment from being overwhelmed and breaching the embankment.     

  

We are requiring the contractor to keep the pump in place for sediment basin # 3 to allow pumping 
down the water as needed with future rain events or storms that we are aware of that may occur.  We 
will continue to implement best management practices onsite and be proactive and encourage 
stabilization as much as possible in areas that may not be immediately required.  

  

For the future improvements, sediment basin #1/Pond A structure is connected to the storm sewer pipe 
along Oliver City Road and will outfall to the stream adjacent to the cul-de-sac.  Sediment basin 
#2/Pond B will also outfall to the stream adjacent to Oliver City cul-de-sac.  This should alleviate some 
of the stormwater issues that have been concerns due to the amount of drainage now being collected to 
the sediment basins/future Stormwater Management Ponds.  

  

Please let me know if you have any additional questions or concerns.  
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Sincerely,  

Kerry  

  

Kerry Wharton 

Stormwater Administrator 

Town of Warrenton, VA 

 

  

  

From: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 7:50 AM 
To: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>; Keith Jenkins <kjenkins@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: FW: Oliver City Flooding 

  

Kerry and Keith, 

  

Please see the email below. You may want to let Mr. Semple know the process of removing the 
sediment basin once the SWM facility takes its place (paragraph 2 below). 

  

Thank you, 
Rob 

  

From: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 5:14 PM 
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To: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Mike Teigen < > 
Subject: Oliver City Flooding 

  

Rob, 

  

I visited with Mike Teigen today, resident of Oliver City, who experienced considerable flooding from 
what certainly appears to be an overflow from Sediment Basin #3 as depicted on the attached ES 
Revision dated April 23, 2024. The overflow outlet from this basin is currently a 30” inch pipe, which 
dumped water into a stream channel running through his property serviced by only 15” pipes. As a 
consequence of this overflow, the Town’s SWM staff been responsive, helped to clean out some of the 
pipes and the developer has been draining SB#3, but clearly the downstream infrastructure was not 
adequate to handle a heavy rainfall event.   

  

I note Sediment Basin #3 is not referenced in the SWM Maintenance Agreement (attached), consistent 
with Mr. Teigen’s understanding that as advised for the first time today, SB#3 is only temporary, but I 
cannot readily find anything that definitively dictates its future disposition,  as it appears on the Phase 2 
sheets (see Page 4) and its removal is not referenced under the Construction Sequence Notes, Phase II 
E&S, page 6. (Conversions to SWB Ponds of Basins #1 and # 2 are shown). Is there a possibility it could 
be converted to a SWB Pond in a future Site Plan Amendment? 

  

Whether temporary or permanent, porting runoff through a residential backyard without fully 
considering the capacity of the downstream system to handle the water and sediment flow appears to 
have been shortsighted, given the outcome and the trouble Mr. Teigen has gone through to get to the 
bottom of all this and the damage it has potentially caused his property (not to mention his own 
personal time in responding to the crises). Since Mr. Teigen’s stormwater system is not designed to 
accommodate the runoff, to prevent future flooding, I recommend at a minimum that the developer 
keep the drainage pump in place through at least the end of Phase 2, if not beyond, since the new 
Stormwater Ponds will need to be shown they are up to the job. 

  

I cannot speak for Mr. Teigen or what he plans to do next. As you know, I am greatly concerned about the 
impact this development may have on Oliver City generally, especially since storm water management 
in Oliver City relies in part on pipes, drains and conduits involving residential backyards, which may or 
may not have been adequately surveyed or modified by the Town to accommodate increased water 
flows from all of the impervious surfaces 136 residential units will contribute. We should remember that 
SWM is not a new problem, even when Warrenton Crossing was covered with trees.  
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Regards, 

  

  

William T. Semple 

Town Council, Ward 2 

Warrenton, VA  

cell: 1 (540)-903-6645  

wsemple@warrentonva.gov  
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Stephen Clough

From: William Semple
Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2024 5:04 PM
To: Kerry Wharton
Cc: Frank Cassidy; Stephanie Miller; Steven Friend; Rob Walton; Lyndie Paul; Mike Teigen
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding

Kerry, 
 
Thank you for these thorough responses. They  are very helpful in helping me convey the status of the project to the 
residents along Falmouth Street, in Oliver City, and Monroe Estates. 
 
Although the project has been years in the planning, I don’t believe that most of my  neighbors, including yours 
truly, were quite prepared for the sheer scope of this development and how it lays in and around various 
neighborhoods.  I attach for everyone’s edification what this looks like from the air. One can see how enveloped 
some of the properties are in Oliver City, not to mention the Hogans who live near the intersection of Falmouth and 
Old Meetze  in the lower right.  
 



2



3

 
 
Regards, 
 
William T. Semple 
Town Council, Ward 2 
Warrenton, VA  
cell: 1 (540)-903-6645  
wsemple@warrentonva.gov  

 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2024 2:52 PM 
To: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Stephanie Miller <smiller@warrentonva.gov>; Steven Friend 
<sfriend@warrentonva.gov>; Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>; Lyndie Paul <lpaul@warrentonva.gov>; Mike 
Teigen < > 
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding 
 
Good Afternoon, Mr. Semple,  
  
(Mayor Nevill, and Council are bcc on this email)  
  
I am following up on your email- please see my responses in blue on the items you wanted further clarification:   
  
(15) The SWPPP includes the names or positions duly authorized to sign inspection reports or modify the SWPPP, 
signed and certified in accordance with Part III K? (CGP Part II B.10) 
Duly authorized representatives. The SWPPP (Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan) shall include the names of 
individuals or positions duly authorized to sign inspection reports or modify the SWPPP on behalf of the operator. 
Any authorization shall be signed and dated in accordance with Part III K 2 and shall include the required 
certification in accordance with Part III K 4.  Marc Simes as the “owner/representative” for Tricord, had not 
designated a duly authorized representative who is onsite to update the SWPPP or sign inspection reports.  It has 
now been updated to reflect the contractor and the 3rd party consultant that completes the inspections for 
Tricord.  A SWPPP is a site-specific written document to identify potential sources of stormwater pollution at a 
construction site.  This document is required under their Construction General Permit (required by the state when 
land disturbance exceeds 1 acre).   This has been addressed.  
  
#31,37 and 49 
Observation: 1. Sediment basin 2 is currently installed as a sediment trapping practice and is not designed 
according to the approved plans. No sequencing regarding sediment basin 2 conversion was documented in the 
approved plans.  The decision was made in the field to allow for a sediment trap to be installed in the interim 
instead of a sediment basin.  A sediment trap is designed to take less than 3 acres of drainage area while a 
sediment basin is for 3 acres or more of drainage.  The sediment trap was utilized since the interim drainage area 
was 2.69 acres.  The sediment basin will be installed prior to the storm sewer installation which will increase the 
drainage area to 29.96 in its ultimate condition.  The sediment trap was oversized for the current drainage 
area.  Staff can add or delete erosion and sediment controls as necessary in the field if site conditions change 
which was warranted since a retaining wall must be built behind sediment basin #2.  As an option, a sediment trap 
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was utilized.  The plan is going to be updated to reflect the sediment trap that has been constructed in the 
field.  Typically plans are “redlined” with changes that are temporary in the field for documentation purposes, but 
the plans will be updated to include this temporary change.    
Recommended Corrective Action:  
1. Provide documentation that sediment basin 2 will be installed per the approved plans.   The approved plans 
referenced a “temporary 8” orifice” (to be replaced at conversion), which is intended to be the dewatering 
orifice.   DEQ requested an updated detail showing the dewatering orifice being retrofitted on the permanent weir 
structure for further clarification.   Our office received a revised detail yesterday, but it was not accepted.  I have 
specified that the engineer provide an actual detail showing the dewatering orifice for the retrofit for sediment 
basin #2 as intended of the original design.  
 2. Provide documentation demonstrating that Sediment Basin 3 is constructed to handle a 25-year storm event. A 
copy of the riser inflow curve graphic was provided.  Calculations were provided sheets in the original plan, but 
this graphic is used to estimate the size of the riser for a 25-year event.   
  
Please be aware that there will be further activity with road construction and utilities that will need to be installed 
per plan.  The road will need to be restored once construction activity is completed.  
  
Staff had utilized the rain gauge at the Water Treatment Plant to provide for the actual estimation for the rainfall 
received in our area.   
  
The site has addressed all previous violations that were identified on the ground.   The contractor has made 
headway with stabilization on several areas throughout the site which is the best erosion & sediment control 
measure that can be utilized to reduce sedimentation downstream.  Hopefully, the weather will continue to be 
conducive for the vegetative growth.  We will continue to work with DEQ to ensure items are addressed as required 
as we correspond with the owner and the contractor.   
  
Please let me know if you have any additional questions or concerns.  
Thanks, 
Kerry    
  
Kerry Wharton 
Stormwater Administrator 
Town of Warrenton, VA 

 
21 Main Street 
Warrenton, VA 20186 
Office: 540-347-1101 ext 135 
Mobile: 540-428-9587 
www.warrentonva.gov  
  
 
 

From: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:53 PM 
To: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>; Stephanie Miller <smiller@warrentonva.gov>; Steven Friend 
<sfriend@warrentonva.gov>; Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>; Lyndie Paul <lpaul@warrentonva.gov>; Mike 
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Teigen < > 
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding 
 
Frank, 
 
I wonder if Kerry or Rob can explain the highlighted items to me, especially #31, 37 49 and the status of the 
requests for corrective action. 
 
The deadline for completion of these actions is today (see page 6). 
 
 
Thanks. 
 
 
 
William T. Semple 
Town Council, Ward 2 
Warrenton, VA  
cell: 1 (540)-903-6645  
wsemple@warrentonva.gov  
bill@sempleward2.com 
 
 

From: Mike Teigen < >  
Sent: Wednesday, October 16, 2024 2:24 PM 
To: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>; Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Stephanie Miller 
<smiller@warrentonva.gov>; Steven Friend <sfriend@warrentonva.gov>; Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>; 
Lyndie Paul <lpaul@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: Re: Oliver City Flooding 
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] DO NOT CLICK links or attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Thanks for working with me on this and sorry for the delay in replying, I was waiting for information from 
DEQ, DEQ is requesting proof that SB#3 can indeed handle a 25-year event. I attached the DEQ report for 
your reference. It is interesting that the report also says "Sediment basin 2 is currently installed as a 
sediment trapping practice and is not designed according to the 
approved plans. No sequencing regarding sediment basin 2 conversion was documented in the approved 
plans."  
 
Where is the record of the 5" in 3-4 hours? just wondering since NOAA is listing 3" over 24 hours for our 
neighborhood during that time. 
 
Just a note it looks like they did move the pump to one of the other basins. I am also wondering if you 
know whether or not VCC is planning on repairing Oliver City Road where they tapped the storm drain 
before winter. I would hate it if our road cant be repaired due to the gravel or since the gravel is 
compacted lower than the road surface for someone to get hurt if it ices over.  
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Thanks again! 
 
On Thu, Oct 3, 2024 at 11:56 AM William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> wrote: 

Thank you, Kerry. The steps you have taken seem appropriate and sufficient over the near term. Thanks 
for you responsive engagement in the process and your staff’s work on helping to resolve the problem. 

  

But I am still hesitant.  My concern is that the amount of rain we received, which you have characterized 
as a once in a 25-year event—is that this the probability of its occurring again is based on a historical 
measure and does not reflect what has been a recent and relatively sudden increase in tropical storm 
and hurricane activity in the region (though those who study our oceans predicated this years ago).    

  

My family regularly vacations on Ocracoke Island, and over the past decade we have seen increasingly 
strong hurricanes (Dorian, in 2019) and elevated tides. Many of the residents have returned to rebuild 
their homes on eight to ten-foot pilings, but who can say who long this will be adequate. North Carolina 
has spent millions constructing bridges and workarounds to portions of Route 12 that have been in 
imminent danger of being washed away. North of Hatteras, houses in Rodanthe built thirty years ago 
have been collapsing into the sea, making national headlines. 

  

And now of course, we have the disaster that has affected western North Carolina, an area that seemed 
immune from the coastal destruction typically caused by a hurricane or tropical storm.  

  

While all of this may seem somewhat conjectured and apocryphal, I believe Oliver City is especially 
exposed. We will just have to wait and see how it all works out. I believe the more we can do to 
anticipate washout events the better, and that would include a review of the overall stormwater 
management plan for that neighborhood.  

  

(Town Council bcc’d.) 
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From: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 2:58 PM 
To: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Stephanie Miller <smiller@warrentonva.gov>; Steven Friend 
<sfriend@warrentonva.gov>; Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>; Lyndie Paul 
<lpaul@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding 

  

Good Afternoon, Mr. Semple,  

  

(Mayor Nevill, and Council are bcc on this email)  

  

Your email was forwarded to me by Rob Walton, and I hope to answer some of your questions and 
concerns you may have on Warrenton Crossing.   

  

Sediment basin #3 is a temporary basin that will only remain until the storm structures are in installed to 
convey water to sediment basin #2.  The reason for sediment basin #3 to be shown on phase 2 of the 
plan is to remind contractors that the basin is to remain in place until all the infrastructure is being 
graded and constructed.  The sediment basin cannot be removed until approval is received from the 
erosion & sediment control inspector.  It is likely that sediment basin #3 will be removed once they are 
ready to complete the pad sites for the future homes, by the time this will occur, infrastructure will be in 
its place to convey water to sediment basin #2.  The remaining sediment basin 1 & 2 will not be 
converted over to their permanent pond design until all upslope areas are stabilized with vegetation 
which includes homes built and yards are stabilized.   Due to the storm sewer installation and 
placement of the houses, there is no reason for sediment basin #3 to remain long term and be 
converted over to a permanent stormwater pond.  The entire plan would need to be amended requiring 
significant changes if sediment basin #3 became permanent.  Sediment basin #3 is currently collecting 
26.72 acres and the drainage area will be reduced to approximately 2 acres when the project is 
complete.       

  

When the flooding occurred on Mr. Tiegen’s property, unfortunately we received 5 inches of rain within 
3-4 hours which correlates to a 25-year storm.  The intensity and volume of water in a short amount of 
time went over the top of the riser structure not allowing for a 6-hour drawdown time to occur preventing 
the ability for sediment to settle and water to flow through the dewatering orifice as intended.  This 
prevents the embankment from being overwhelmed and breaching the embankment.     
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We are requiring the contractor to keep the pump in place for sediment basin # 3 to allow pumping 
down the water as needed with future rain events or storms that we are aware of that may occur.  We 
will continue to implement best management practices onsite and be proactive and encourage 
stabilization as much as possible in areas that may not be immediately required.  

  

For the future improvements, sediment basin #1/Pond A structure is connected to the storm sewer pipe 
along Oliver City Road and will outfall to the stream adjacent to the cul-de-sac.  Sediment basin 
#2/Pond B will also outfall to the stream adjacent to Oliver City cul-de-sac.  This should alleviate some 
of the stormwater issues that have been concerns due to the amount of drainage now being collected to 
the sediment basins/future Stormwater Management Ponds.  

  

Please let me know if you have any additional questions or concerns.  

  

Sincerely,  

Kerry  

  

Kerry Wharton 

Stormwater Administrator 

Town of Warrenton, VA 

 

  

  

From: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 7:50 AM 
To: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>; Keith Jenkins <kjenkins@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: FW: Oliver City Flooding 
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Kerry and Keith, 

  

Please see the email below. You may want to let Mr. Semple know the process of removing the 
sediment basin once the SWM facility takes its place (paragraph 2 below). 

  

Thank you, 
Rob 

  

From: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 5:14 PM 
To: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Mike Teigen < > 
Subject: Oliver City Flooding 

  

Rob, 

  

I visited with Mike Teigen today, resident of Oliver City, who experienced considerable flooding from 
what certainly appears to be an overflow from Sediment Basin #3 as depicted on the attached ES 
Revision dated April 23, 2024. The overflow outlet from this basin is currently a 30” inch pipe, which 
dumped water into a stream channel running through his property serviced by only 15” pipes. As a 
consequence of this overflow, the Town’s SWM staff been responsive, helped to clean out some of the 
pipes and the developer has been draining SB#3, but clearly the downstream infrastructure was not 
adequate to handle a heavy rainfall event.   

  

I note Sediment Basin #3 is not referenced in the SWM Maintenance Agreement (attached), consistent 
with Mr. Teigen’s understanding that as advised for the first time today, SB#3 is only temporary, but I 
cannot readily find anything that definitively dictates its future disposition,  as it appears on the Phase 2 
sheets (see Page 4) and its removal is not referenced under the Construction Sequence Notes, Phase II 
E&S, page 6. (Conversions to SWB Ponds of Basins #1 and # 2 are shown). Is there a possibility it could 
be converted to a SWB Pond in a future Site Plan Amendment? 

  

Whether temporary or permanent, porting runoff through a residential backyard without fully 
considering the capacity of the downstream system to handle the water and sediment flow appears to 
have been shortsighted, given the outcome and the trouble Mr. Teigen has gone through to get to the 
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bottom of all this and the damage it has potentially caused his property (not to mention his own 
personal time in responding to the crises). Since Mr. Teigen’s stormwater system is not designed to 
accommodate the runoff, to prevent future flooding, I recommend at a minimum that the developer 
keep the drainage pump in place through at least the end of Phase 2, if not beyond, since the new 
Stormwater Ponds will need to be shown they are up to the job. 

  

I cannot speak for Mr. Teigen or what he plans to do next. As you know, I am greatly concerned about the 
impact this development may have on Oliver City generally, especially since storm water management 
in Oliver City relies in part on pipes, drains and conduits involving residential backyards, which may or 
may not have been adequately surveyed or modified by the Town to accommodate increased water 
flows from all of the impervious surfaces 136 residential units will contribute. We should remember that 
SWM is not a new problem, even when Warrenton Crossing was covered with trees.  

  

  

Regards, 

  

  

William T. Semple 

Town Council, Ward 2 

Warrenton, VA  

cell: 1 (540)-903-6645  

wsemple@warrentonva.gov  
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Stephen Clough

From: William Semple
Sent: Thursday, October 3, 2024 11:56 AM
To: Kerry Wharton
Cc: Frank Cassidy; Stephanie Miller; Steven Friend; Rob Walton; Lyndie Paul; Mike Teigen
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding

Thank you, Kerry. The steps you have taken seem appropriate and suƯicient over the near term. Thanks for you 
responsive engagement in the process and your staƯ’s work on helping to resolve the problem. 
 
But I am still hesitant.  My concern is that the amount of rain we received, which you have characterized as a once 
in a 25-year event—is that this the probability of its occurring again is based on a historical measure and does not 
reflect what has been a recent and relatively sudden increase in tropical storm and hurricane activity in the region 
(though those who study our oceans predicated this years ago).    
 
My family regularly vacations on Ocracoke Island, and over the past decade we have seen increasingly strong 
hurricanes (Dorian, in 2019) and elevated tides. Many of the residents have returned to rebuild their homes on 
eight to ten-foot pilings, but who can say who long this will be adequate. North Carolina has spent millions 
constructing bridges and workarounds to portions of Route 12 that have been in imminent danger of being washed 
away. North of Hatteras, houses in Rodanthe built thirty years ago have been collapsing into the sea, making 
national headlines. 
 
And now of course, we have the disaster that has aƯected western North Carolina, an area that seemed immune 
from the coastal destruction typically caused by a hurricane or tropical storm.  
 
While all of this may seem somewhat conjectured and apocryphal, I believe Oliver City is especially exposed. We 
will just have to wait and see how it all works out. I believe the more we can do to anticipate washout events the 
better, and that would include a review of the overall stormwater management plan for that neighborhood.  
 
(Town Council bcc’d.) 
 
 
 
 

From: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 2:58 PM 
To: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Stephanie Miller <smiller@warrentonva.gov>; Steven Friend 
<sfriend@warrentonva.gov>; Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>; Lyndie Paul <lpaul@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: RE: Oliver City Flooding 
 
Good Afternoon, Mr. Semple,  
 
(Mayor Nevill, and Council are bcc on this email)  
 
Your email was forwarded to me by Rob Walton, and I hope to answer some of your questions and concerns you 
may have on Warrenton Crossing.   
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Sediment basin #3 is a temporary basin that will only remain until the storm structures are in installed to convey 
water to sediment basin #2.  The reason for sediment basin #3 to be shown on phase 2 of the plan is to remind 
contractors that the basin is to remain in place until all the infrastructure is being graded and constructed.  The 
sediment basin cannot be removed until approval is received from the erosion & sediment control inspector.  It is 
likely that sediment basin #3 will be removed once they are ready to complete the pad sites for the future homes, 
by the time this will occur, infrastructure will be in its place to convey water to sediment basin #2.  The remaining 
sediment basin 1 & 2 will not be converted over to their permanent pond design until all upslope areas are 
stabilized with vegetation which includes homes built and yards are stabilized.   Due to the storm sewer 
installation and placement of the houses, there is no reason for sediment basin #3 to remain long term and be 
converted over to a permanent stormwater pond.  The entire plan would need to be amended requiring significant 
changes if sediment basin #3 became permanent.  Sediment basin #3 is currently collecting 26.72 acres and the 
drainage area will be reduced to approximately 2 acres when the project is complete.       
 
When the flooding occurred on Mr. Tiegen’s property, unfortunately we received 5 inches of rain within 3-4 hours 
which correlates to a 25-year storm.  The intensity and volume of water in a short amount of time went over the top 
of the riser structure not allowing for a 6-hour drawdown time to occur preventing the ability for sediment to settle 
and water to flow through the dewatering orifice as intended.  This prevents the embankment from being 
overwhelmed and breaching the embankment.     
 
We are requiring the contractor to keep the pump in place for sediment basin # 3 to allow pumping down the water 
as needed with future rain events or storms that we are aware of that may occur.  We will continue to implement 
best management practices onsite and be proactive and encourage stabilization as much as possible in areas that 
may not be immediately required.  
 
For the future improvements, sediment basin #1/Pond A structure is connected to the storm sewer pipe along 
Oliver City Road and will outfall to the stream adjacent to the cul-de-sac.  Sediment basin #2/Pond B will also 
outfall to the stream adjacent to Oliver City cul-de-sac.  This should alleviate some of the stormwater issues that 
have been concerns due to the amount of drainage now being collected to the sediment basins/future Stormwater 
Management Ponds.  
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions or concerns.  
 
Sincerely,  
Kerry  
 
Kerry Wharton 
Stormwater Administrator 
Town of Warrenton, VA 

 
 
 

From: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 2, 2024 7:50 AM 
To: Kerry Wharton <kwharton@warrentonva.gov>; Keith Jenkins <kjenkins@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov> 
Subject: FW: Oliver City Flooding 
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Kerry and Keith, 
 
Please see the email below. You may want to let Mr. Semple know the process of removing the sediment basin 
once the SWM facility takes its place (paragraph 2 below). 
 
Thank you, 
Rob 
 

From: William Semple <wsemple@warrentonva.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 1, 2024 5:14 PM 
To: Rob Walton <rwalton@warrentonva.gov> 
Cc: Frank Cassidy <fcassidy@warrentonva.gov>; Mike Teigen <teigen316@gmail.com> 
Subject: Oliver City Flooding 
 
Rob, 
 
I visited with Mike Teigen today, resident of Oliver City, who experienced considerable flooding from what 
certainly appears to be an overflow from Sediment Basin #3 as depicted on the attached ES Revision 
dated April 23, 2024. The overflow outlet from this basin is currently a 30” inch pipe, which dumped 
water into a stream channel running through his property serviced by only 15” pipes. As a consequence 
of this overflow, the Town’s SWM staƯ been responsive, helped to clean out some of the pipes and the 
developer has been draining SB#3, but clearly the downstream infrastructure was not adequate to 
handle a heavy rainfall event.   
 
I note Sediment Basin #3 is not referenced in the SWM Maintenance Agreement (attached), consistent 
with Mr. Teigen’s understanding that as advised for the first time today, SB#3 is only temporary, but I 
cannot readily find anything that definitively dictates its future disposition,  as it appears on the Phase 2 
sheets (see Page 4) and its removal is not referenced under the Construction Sequence Notes, Phase II 
E&S, page 6. (Conversions to SWB Ponds of Basins #1 and # 2 are shown). Is there a possibility it could 
be converted to a SWB Pond in a future Site Plan Amendment? 
 
Whether temporary or permanent, porting runoƯ through a residential backyard without fully considering 
the capacity of the downstream system to handle the water and sediment flow appears to have been 
shortsighted, given the outcome and the trouble Mr. Teigen has gone through to get to the bottom of all 
this and the damage it has potentially caused his property (not to mention his own personal time in 
responding to the crises). Since Mr. Teigen’s stormwater system is not designed to accommodate the 
runoƯ, to prevent future flooding, I recommend at a minimum that the developer keep the drainage pump 
in place through at least the end of Phase 2, if not beyond, since the new Stormwater Ponds will need to 
be shown they are up to the job. 
 
I cannot speak for Mr. Teigen or what he plans to do next. As you know, I am greatly concerned about the 
impact this development may have on Oliver City generally, especially since storm water management in 
Oliver City relies in part on pipes, drains and conduits involving residential backyards, which may or may 
not have been adequately surveyed or modified by the Town to accommodate increased water flows 
from all of the impervious surfaces 136 residential units will contribute. We should remember that SWM 
is not a new problem, even when Warrenton Crossing was covered with trees.  
 
 
Regards, 
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William T. Semple 
Town Council, Ward 2 
Warrenton, VA  
cell: 1 (540)-903-6645  
wsemple@warrentonva.gov  
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